
Key indicator 3.4-Extension activities 

3.4.1 Extension activities are carried out in the neighborhood community, sensitizing students to social issues, for their holistic 

development, and impact thereof during the last five years. 

Name of 

teacher 

Name of scheme Name of activity Year of 

activity 

No. of students 

participated in 

the activity 

Impact of extension activities 

students holistic development 

Dr. 

Lajvanti 

1.Women cell 

2.Swacch  bharat 

abhiyan  

Rally and 

nukkad natak 

Women 

empowerment 

Beti bachao, beti 

padhao  

Against dowery  

2018 50 Awareness and motivation was 

created among girl students about 

girls equality rights, voice against 

dowry, education of girls in 

equality of boys, girls empowered 

by knowing female feticide is an 

offence. They take an oath to 

aware the neighbors and society 

about empowering women in all 

aspects. Girls got aware about 

their equality in property rights, 

offensive feticide, sexual 

harassment, knowledge about 

their rights in each and all aspects 

Sh. Nagesh 

Kumar 

Tree plantation 

 

Planting trees 

 

 

2019-

2020 

37 

 

 

Awareness was created among 

students and general public about 

more plantation of trees prevent 

us from toxic environment, global 

warming, ozone depletion, 

awareness to reduce oxygen 

depletion etc. 

 Traffic rules Rally on 

awareness about 

2019-

2020 

339 Awareness was created amongst 

general public to follow traffic 



traffic rules rules through rally. 

Sh. Yogesh 

Yadav 

Planting trees 

under HHA 

Plantation in 

college campus 

2020 137 Student learned plantation & 

bringing up them up to their 

independence. 

Also learned to work in groups. 

Discussed the importance of lush 

green campus in their respective 

groups. 

Sh. Tridev Outreach 

compaign for 

national voters day 

SVEEP-reg. 

Essay writing 

 

Declamation 

 

Rangoli making 

2019 24 Awareness was created among 

the students for vote making and 

vote casting and to choose a 

leader which brightens the nation 

future. 

Dr. Manju 

Yadav 

Women cell Slogan writing 

and poster 

making on 

women 

empowerment 

 

Speech on 

women 

empowerment 

 

 

Mehndi 

competition 

 

 

 

A lecture on 

Health & 

Hygeine 

 

2022 

 

 

 

 

 

2022 

 

 

 

 

2022 

 

 

 

 

2022 

 

 

 

80 

 

 

 

 

 

30 

 

 

 

 

40 

 

 

 

 

300 

 

 

 

Girls are empowered by writing 

slogan and poster by knowing 

how they got equal rights and 

power in the society.  

 

 

They are educated about sexual 

harassment, inequality rights, 

gender impairment, education of 

girls etc. 

 

Girls feel very cheerful and 

confident by taking participate in 

mehndi competition on Karwa 

Chauth occasion. 

 

 They know about how to care 

about their health and hygiene. 

They know about precautions 

they have to take during 



 

 

Two days 

workshop on pot 

decoration and 

tie and dye 

 

Lecture on 

dowry 

prohibition and 

sexual assault 

 

 

2022 

 

 

 

 

2022 

 

 

200 

 

 

 

 

200 

 

menstrual cycle. 

 

Girls learnt about how to tie and 

dye clothes and dupatta and how 

to decor earthern pots 

 

 

Girls learnt about prohibition act 

against dowry and how to react 

and complaint when any sexual 

harassment occurs in the society 

Dr. 

Vandna 

Nishal 

N.S.S. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

N.S.S. 

 

 

 

N.S.S. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

N.S.S. 

 

Tree Plantation 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Orientation 

Program at IGU 

Meerpur, Rewari 

 

 

 

 

 

Cleanliness 

drivein seven 

days special 

camp 

 

 

2020 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2021 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2022 

 

 

 

 

 

100 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

05 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

50 

 

 

 

 

 

Students were motivated for 

environment conservation and 

social development and were 

made aware of their 

responsibility towards 

community issues. 

 

Students were motivated for their 

role in social development and 

were made aware about their 

contribution in society as a 

volunteer 

 

 

 

 

Volunteers undergone cleanliness 

drive in Bhakli village Near Shiv 

Mandir, Govt. Sen. Sec. School, 

Panchayat Bhawan and sensitized 

the villagers about usefulness of 

hygiene and no use of plastic 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

N.S.S. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

World drug day- 

“Nashe se Azadi 

Pakhwars 

 

 

 

 

N.S.S. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

N.S.S. 

 

 

Nukkad Natak in 

seven days 

special camp 

 

 

 

 

Rally in seven 

days special 

camp 

 

 

 

 

 

Rally in seven 

days special 

camp 

 

Rally  

 

 

 

 

2022 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2022 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2022 

 

 

 

 

 

2022 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2019 

 

 

50 

 

 

 

 

 

 

50 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

50 

 

 

 

 

 

105 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

80 

 

 

A Nukkad Natak on "Beti Bachao 

and Beti Padhao" was staged in 

Bhakli to educate the villagers to 

educate girls and promote them in 

whatever field they wish to enter 

into 

 

A rally on "Sawach Bharat 

Abhiyan" was also organised by 

Volunteers in village Bhakli. 

Various slogans were raised to 

sensitize the villagers to the 

importance of cleanliness and 

sanitation. 

 

Volunteers organised a rally on 

the theme "Beti Bachao and Beti 

Padhao" and various slogans 

were raised to sensitise the 

villagers to this serious issue. 

 

On the theme “Nashe se Azadi 

Pakhwara” from 12/06/2022 to 

26/06/2022 a rally was organized 

to sensitize students and society 

about harmful effects of drugs on 

health societal relations 

 

 

 

To commemorate our country’s 

first education minister 



 

 

 

 

 

N.S.S. 

 

 

 

N.S.S. 

 

 

 

N.S.S. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

N.S.S. 

 

 

 

 

 

N.S.S. 

 

 

 

 

 

N.S.S. 

 

 

 

 

National 

Education Day 

(12 Nov.) 

 

 

 

 

National Unity 

day (31 Oct.) 

 

 

N.S.S. Day 

Celebration of 

Gandhi Jayanti 

 

National  

Education Day 

 

 

 

 

 

Celebration of 

Guru Nanak 

Jayanti 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2019 

 

 

 

2019 

 

 

 

2019 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2020 

 

 

 

 

 

2020 

 

 

 

 

 

2020 

 

 

 

 

 

80 

 

 

 

90 

 

 

 

85 

 

 

 

 

 

 

90 

 

 

 

 

 

80 

 

 

 

 

 

80 

MaulanaAbulKalam Azad and to 

raise awareness among the 

students of the value of education 

and literacy. 

 

To inculcate the spirit of unity 

andintegrity for our nation 

 

To pay tribute to father of our 

nation “Mahatma Gandhi”, and to 

teach students the value of peace 

and non-violence 

 

To commemorate our country’s 

first education minister 

MaulanaAbulKalam Azad and to 

raise awareness among the 

students of the value of education 

and literacy. 

 

This jayanti as celebrated to 

aware the students about the 

teachings of Guru NanakDevji 

that God is present everyone can 

be found by the grace of guru. 

 

The aim of this event was to raise 

awareness for the many benefits 

of practicing yoga. 

 

 

 

Volunteers actively participated 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

N.S.S. 

 

 

 

 

N.S.S. 

 

 

 

N.S.S. 

 

 

 

N.S.S. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

N.S.S. 

 

 

 

 

Har Ghar Yoga- 

online 

participation in 

yoga activities 

 

 

Shramdaan 

during Corona 

Pandemic to 

make isolation 

centre and in 

sanitization of 

containment 

zones 

 

 

Distribution of 

masks in society 

during Corona 

Pandemic 

 

Run for youth 

 

 

 

Swatch 

Pakhwara 

 

 

National Unity 

day (31 Oct.) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2020 

 

 

 

 

2020 

 

 

 

2020 

 

 

 

2020 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2020 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

90 

 

 

 

 

100 

 

 

 

100 

 

 

 

100 

 

 

 

 

 

 

40 

 

 

 

in corona pandemic for making 

isolation centre and did 

sanitization exercises. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Volunteers distributed masks in 

corona pandemic and spread 

awareness for social distancing to 

prevent corona spread in society. 

 

To incorporate the spirit of unity 

and integrity in students for our 

nation. 

 

SwatchtaPakhwara as organized 

to make the environment hygiene. 

 

 

To commemorate our country’s 

first education minister 

MaulanaAbulKalam Azad and to 

raise awareness among the 

students of the value of education 

and literacy 

 

Students were motivated for their 

role in social development and 

were made aware about their 

contribution in society as a 



 

 

N.S.S. 

 

 

 

 

 

N.S.S. 

 

 

 

 

 

N.S.S. 

 

 

 

N.S.S. 

 

 

 

 

 

N.S.S. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

One day camp on 

08/12/2021 

 

 

 

 

National Youth 

day 

 

 

 

 

Surya Namaskar- 

on Makar 

sakranti (14 

January) 

 

 

National Girl 

Child Day- 24 

January 

 

One day camp on 

03/02/2022; 

30/03/2022 

 

 

 

Nukkad natak 

 

 

2021 

 

 

 

 

 

2021 

 

 

 

 

 

2022 

 

 

 

2022 

 

 

 

 

 

2022 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

100 

 

 

 

 

 

35 

 

 

 

 

 

85 

 

 

 

90 

 

 

 

 

 

90 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

volunteer. 

 

To commemorate Swami 

VivekanandJi on this day, and to 

tell the role of youth in future of 

our country and influencing their 

life by the ideas of Swami ji. 

 

This yoga program was organized 

to sensitize the students about 

health benefits of Surya 

Namaskar. 

 

National Girl Child Day was 

celebrated to promote and 

educate the girl child in our 

society and country. 

 

Students were motivated for their 

role in socialdevelopment and 

were made aware about their 

contribution in society as a 

volunteer. 

 

A NukkadNatak on "BetiBachao 

and BetiPadhao" was staged in 

Bhakli to educate the villagers to 

educate girls and promote them in 

whatever field  they wish to enter 

intoA rally on "Sawach Bharat 

Abhiyan" was also organized by 

Volunteers in village Bhakli. 

Various slogans were raised to 



 

 

 

 

N.S.S. 

 

 

 

 

 

N.S.S. 

 

 

 

N.S.S. 

 

 

 

 

 

N.S.S. 

 

 

 

 

 

N.S.S. 

 

 

 

N.S.S. 

 

 

during seven 

days special 

camp 

(11/02/2022 to 

17/02/2022) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Lecture on cyber 

crime on 

15/06/2022 

 

 

 

International 

Yoga Day- 

21/06/2022 

 

Essay writing 

competition on 

Drug abuse on 

25/06/2022 

 

 

Lecture by DSP 

Kosli and 

Prayaas Team on 

23/06/2022 

 

 

 

 

 

2022 

 

 

 

 

 

2022 

 

 

 

2022 

 

 

 

 

 

2022 

 

 

 

 

 

2022 

 

 

 

 

 

50 

 

 

 

 

 

100 

 

 

 

110 

 

 

 

 

 

110 

 

 

 

 

 

18 

 

 

sensitize the villagers to the 

importance of cleanliness and 

sanitation. 

 

The lectures were organized to 

spread awareness among students 

aboutmodes of cybercrime, how 

to protect ourselves and society 

people from this. 

 

This day as celebrated with  

Enthusiasm to spread the many 

benefits of practicing yoga. 

 

Such competitions were 

organized to sensitize students 

and society about harmful effects 

of drugs on health societal 

relations. 

 

The lectures were organized to 

spread awareness among students 

about harmful effects of drugs on 

health societal relations and to 

prevent drug trafficking. 

 

On the theme “Nashe se 

AzadiPakhwara” from 

12/06/2022 to 26/06/2022 a rally 

was organized to sensitize 

students and society about 

harmful effects of drugs on health 

societal relations 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Addition

al 

informat

ion: 

A lot of 

extension activities like Rallies and Nukkad Natak for awaking towards drug addiction, women empowerment, Beti Bachao Beti 

Padhao, save environment, planting trees, traffic rules, water awareness, against dowry, voter’s awareness campaign, yoga, 

blood donation etc. were carried out by our college in last five years in the neighborhood community for sensitizing and impacting 

the students to social issues for their holistic development and the same is given in the prescribed format. In women empowerment 

campaign, awareness and motivation was created among girl students about girl equality rights, voice against dowry, and education of 

girls in equality of boys, girls empowered by knowing female feticide is an offence. A pledge was also organized to aware the 

neighbors and society about empowering women in all aspects. Girls got aware about their equality in property rights, offensive 

feticide, and sexual harassment, knowledge about their rights in each and all aspects. Girls were sensitized by organization of two days 

workshop on the theme “pot decoration and tie and dye” to know how to tie and dye clothes and dupatta and how to decor earthen 

pots. They also sensitized by organizing a lecture against dowry prohibition act and how to react and complaint when any sexual 

harassment occurs in the society. In NSS, volunteers undergone cleanliness drive in Bhakli village Near Shiv Mandir, Govt. Sen. Sec. 

School, Panchayat Bhawan and sensitized more plantation of trees prevent us from toxic environment, global warming, ozone 

 

 

 

 

Rally on Drug 

abuse on 

24/06/2022 

 

Essay writing 

competition on 

Drug Free India, 

and Drug abuse 

on 25/06/2022 

 

Sh. Sunil 

Kumar 

Traffic and 

interpretation cell 

Rally of sarak 

suraksha abhiyan 

2021 441 sensitize the students to follow 

traffic light rules, wear helmet, 

wear seat belt, drive slowly, sign 

indicators etc to make the drive 

safe of self and others. 

 

 



depletion, awareness to reduce oxygen depletion etc. On the theme “Nashe se Azadi Pakhwara” a rally was organized to sensitize 

students and society about harmful effects of drugs on health societal relations. Volunteers also organized a rally on the theme "Beti 

Bachao and Beti Padhao" and various slogans were raised to sensitize the villagers to this serious issue. Students were also 

sensitized by creating an outreach campaign for national voter’s day SVEEP-reg. to create awareness for vote making and vote 

casting and to choose a leader which brightens the nation future. Under the campaign, Harit Haryana Abhiyan (HHA), we discussed 

the importance of lush green campus in their respective groups and motivated about more plantations of trees prevent us from toxic 

environment, global warming, ozone depletion, awareness to reduce oxygen depletion etc. By sensitizing the students on traffic rules a 

rally on Sarak Suraksha Abhiyan was carried out and sensitize the students how to follow traffic rules, wear helmet, wear seat belt, 

follow traffic light rules, sign indicators etc to make the drive safe of self and others. 

Supporting data: 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 

 



 

 



 



 

 



 

 



 



 



 

 



 

 



 



 



 


