## **Key indicator 3.4-Extension activities**

3.4.1 Extension activities are carried out in the neighborhood community, sensitizing students to social issues, for their holistic development, and impact thereof during the last five years.

Name of teacher	Name of scheme	Name of activity	Year of activity	No. of students participated in the activity	Impact of extension activities students holistic development
Dr. Lajvanti	1.Women cell 2.Swacch bharat abhiyan	Rally and nukkad natak Women empowerment Beti bachao, beti padhao Against dowery	2018	50	Awareness and motivation was created among girl students about girls equality rights, voice against dowry, education of girls in equality of boys, girls empowered by knowing female feticide is an offence. They take an oath to aware the neighbors and society about empowering women in all aspects. Girls got aware about their equality in property rights, offensive feticide, sexual harassment, knowledge about their rights in each and all aspects
Sh. Nagesh Kumar	Tree plantation	Planting trees	2019- 2020	37	Awareness was created among students and general public about more plantation of trees prevent us from toxic environment, global warming, ozone depletion, awareness to reduce oxygen depletion etc.
	Traffic rules	Rally on awareness about	2019- 2020	339	Awareness was created amongst general public to follow traffic

		traffic rules			rules through rally.
Sh. Yogesh	_	Plantation in	2020	137	Student learned plantation &
Yadav	under HHA	college campus			bringing up them up to their independence.
					Also learned to work in groups.
					Discussed the importance of lush green campus in their respective
					groups.
Sh. Tridev	Outreach compaign for	Essay writing	2019	24	Awareness was created among the students for vote making and
	national voters day	Declamation			vote casting and to choose a
	SVEEP-reg.				leader which brightens the nation
		Rangoli making			future.
Dr. Manju Yadav	Women cell	Slogan writing and poster	2022	80	Girls are empowered by writing slogan and poster by knowing
1 aua v		making on			how they got equal rights and
		women			power in the society.
		empowerment			
		Speech on	2022	30	They are educated about sexual
		women			harassment, inequality rights,
		empowerment			gender impairment, education of girls etc.
		Mehndi	2022	40	Girls feel very cheerful and
		competition			confident by taking participate in
					mehndi competition on Karwa Chauth occasion.
		A lecture on	2022	300	They know about how to care
		Health &			about their health and hygiene.
		Hygeine			They know about precautions
					they have to take during

					menstrual cycle.
		Two days workshop on pot decoration and tie and dye	2022	200	Girls learnt about how to tie and dye clothes and dupatta and how to decor earthern pots
		Lecture on dowry prohibition and sexual assault	2022	200	Girls learnt about prohibition act against dowry and how to react and complaint when any sexual harassment occurs in the society
Dr. Vandna Nishal	N.S.S.	Tree Plantation	2020	100	Students were motivated for environment conservation and social development and were made aware of their responsibility towards community issues.
	N.S.S.	Orientation Program at IGU Meerpur, Rewari	2021	05	Students were motivated for their role in social development and were made aware about their contribution in society as a volunteer
	N.S.S.	Cleanliness drivein seven days special camp	2022	50	Volunteers undergone cleanliness drive in Bhakli village Near Shiv Mandir, Govt. Sen. Sec. School, Panchayat Bhawan and sensitized the villagers about usefulness of hygiene and no use of plastic

	Nukkad Natak in seven days special camp	2022	50	A Nukkad Natak on "Beti Bachao and Beti Padhao" was staged in Bhakli to educate the villagers to educate girls and promote them in whatever field they wish to enter into
N.S.S.	Rally in seven days special camp	2022	50	A rally on "Sawach Bharat Abhiyan" was also organised by Volunteers in village Bhakli. Various slogans were raised to sensitize the villagers to the importance of cleanliness and sanitation.
World drug day- "Nashe se Azadi Pakhwars		2022	50	Volunteers organised a rally on the theme "Beti Bachao and Beti Padhao" and various slogans were raised to sensitise the villagers to this serious issue.
N.S.S.	Rally in seven days special camp	2022	105	On the theme "Nashe se Azadi Pakhwara" from 12/06/2022 to 26/06/2022 a rally was organized to sensitize students and society about harmful effects of drugs on health societal relations
N.S.S.		2019	80	To commemorate our country's first education minister

				MaulanaAbulKalam Azad and to raise awareness among the students of the value of education and literacy.
N.S.S.	National	2019	80	To inculcate the spirit of unity andintegrity for our nation
N.S.S.	Education Day (12 Nov.)	2019	90	To pay tribute to father of our nation "Mahatma Gandhi", and to teach students the value of peace and non-violence
N.S.S.	National Unity day (31 Oct.)	2019	85	To commemorate our country's first education minister MaulanaAbulKalam Azad and to raise awareness among the students of the value of education
N.S.S.	N.S.S. Day Celebration of Gandhi Jayanti  National Education Day	2020	90	and literacy.  This jayanti as celebrated to aware the students about the teachings of Guru NanakDevji that God is present everyone can be found by the grace of guru.
N.S.S.	Celebration of Guru Nanak Jayanti	2020	80	The aim of this event was to raise awareness for the many benefits of practicing yoga.
N.S.S.		2020	80	Volunteers actively participated

	Har Ghar Yoga- online participation in yoga activities			in corona pandemic for making isolation centre and did sanitization exercises.
N.S.S.	Shramdaan during Corona Pandemic to make isolation centre and in sanitization of containment	2020	90	Volunteers distributed masks in corona pandemic and spread awareness for social distancing to prevent corona spread in society.
N.S.S.	zones	2020	100	To incorporate the spirit of unity and integrity in students for our nation.
N.S.S.	Distribution of masks in society during Corona Pandemic	2020	100	SwatchtaPakhwara as organized to make the environment hygiene.
N.S.S.	Run for youth  Swatch Pakhwara	2020	100	To commemorate our country's first education minister MaulanaAbulKalam Azad and to raise awareness among the students of the value of education and literacy
N.S.S.	National Unity day (31 Oct.)	2020	40	Students were motivated for their role in social development and were made aware about their contribution in society as a

				volunteer.
N.S.S.	One day camp on 08/12/2021	2021	100	To commemorate Swami VivekanandJi on this day, and to tell the role of youth in future of our country and influencing their life by the ideas of Swami ji.
N.S.S.	National Youth day	2021	35	This yoga program was organized to sensitize the students about health benefits of Surya Namaskar.
N.S.S.	Surya Namaskar-	2022	85	National Girl Child Day was celebrated to promote and educate the girl child in our society and country.
N.S.S.	on Makar sakranti (14 January)	2022	90	Students were motivated for their role in socialdevelopment and were made aware about their
	National Girl Child Day- 24			contribution in society as a volunteer.
N.S.S.	January  One day camp on 03/02/2022; 30/03/2022	2022	90	A NukkadNatak on "BetiBachao and BetiPadhao" was staged in Bhakli to educate the villagers to educate girls and promote them in whatever field they wish to enter into a rally on "Sawach Bharat Abhiyan" was also organized by Volunteers in village Bhakli.
	Nukkad natak			Various slogans were raised to

N.S.S.	during seven days special camp (11/02/2022 to 17/02/2022)	2022	50	sensitize the villagers to the importance of cleanliness and sanitation.  The lectures were organized to spread awareness among students aboutmodes of cybercrime, how to protect ourselves and society people from this.
N.S.S.	Lecture on cyber crime on	2022	100	This day as celebrated with Enthusiasm to spread the many benefits of practicing yoga.
N.S.S.	15/06/2022  International	2022	110	Such competitions were organized to sensitize students and society about harmful effects of drugs on health societal relations.
N.S.S.	Yoga Day- 21/06/2022  Essay writing competition on Drug abuse on 25/06/2022	2022	110	The lectures were organized to spread awareness among students about harmful effects of drugs on health societal relations and to prevent drug trafficking.
N.S.S.	Lecture by DSP	2022	18	On the theme "Nashe se AzadiPakhwara" from 12/06/2022 to 26/06/2022 a rally
N.S.S.	Kosli and Prayaas Team on 23/06/2022			was organized to sensitize students and society about harmful effects of drugs on health societal relations

Rally on Drug abuse on 24/06/2022			
Essay writing competition on Drug Free India, and Drug abuse on 25/06/2022			
Rally of sarak suraksha abhiyan	2021	441	sensitize the students to follow traffic light rules, wear helmet, wear seat belt, drive slowly, sign indicators etc to make the drive safe of self and others.

Addition al informat ion:

A lot of

Padhao, save environment, planting trees, traffic rules, water awareness, against dowry, voter's awareness campaign, yoga, blood donation etc. were carried out by our college in last five years in the neighborhood community for sensitizing and impacting the students to social issues for their holistic development and the same is given in the prescribed format. In women empowerment campaign, awareness and motivation was created among girl students about girl equality rights, voice against dowry, and education of girls in equality of boys, girls empowered by knowing female feticide is an offence. A pledge was also organized to aware the neighbors and society about empowering women in all aspects. Girls got aware about their equality in property rights, offensive feticide, and sexual harassment, knowledge about their rights in each and all aspects. Girls were sensitized by organization of two days workshop on the theme "pot decoration and tie and dye" to know how to tie and dye clothes and dupatta and how to decor earthen pots. They also sensitized by organizing a lecture against dowry prohibition act and how to react and complaint when any sexual harassment occurs in the society. In NSS, volunteers undergone cleanliness drive in Bhakli village Near Shiv Mandir, Govt. Sen. Sec. School, Panchayat Bhawan and sensitized more plantation of trees prevent us from toxic environment, global warming, ozone

depletion, awareness to reduce oxygen depletion etc. On the theme "Nashe se Azadi Pakhwara" a rally was organized to sensitize students and society about harmful effects of drugs on health societal relations. Volunteers also organized a rally on the theme "Beti Bachao and Beti Padhao" and various slogans were raised to sensitize the villagers to this serious issue. Students were also sensitized by creating an outreach campaign for national voter's day SVEEP-reg. to create awareness for vote making and vote casting and to choose a leader which brightens the nation future. Under the campaign, Harit Haryana Abhiyan (HHA), we discussed the importance of lush green campus in their respective groups and motivated about more plantations of trees prevent us from toxic environment, global warming, ozone depletion, awareness to reduce oxygen depletion etc. By sensitizing the students on traffic rules a rally on Sarak Suraksha Abhiyan was carried out and sensitize the students how to follow traffic rules, wear helmet, wear seat belt, follow traffic light rules, sign indicators etc to make the drive safe of self and others.

## **Supporting data:**





































